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Test item description.. .........

Trade Mark......... .. . . .. .,

lvlanutacturer.................... .

lJtodel/Type refolence...........

Ratin9s............ .... .......

Street lighling

SCHREDER

SCHREDER

VOLTANA O

120-240 v. 50-60 Hz, Cl. I , 1P66, LED, KO8 (glass), lK08 (lenses)'

Version wlth 6 & S led's i [Iax. 23 & ma 31 W

Led: I\Iax 1050 rnA

lllF No 1uC60598 2-3J
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Rcsponsible Tosting Laboratorv (as applicable), Esting procedure and tes:ting location(s):

CB Te sting LaboratorY:

Te stinq location/ a dd ress

Associated CB Te sling Laboratory:

feding localron/ addross...... ... ::

Approved by (name, function, signature).":

Testing proce.lure: TNlP/CTF Stage 1:

Tc stinS, locationi a ddress

Tested by (name, function, signature) ...."':

Approved by (name, function, signature) .:

Testing proce dLrro: W IUT/CTF Stage 2:

Tcstorl by {nama + sisnature) ... ..... :

w r1""{d by (narnc. furrction. signaturel.:

Approved by (name, function, signature) :

I esti g procodure:
SMT/CTF Stage 3 or 4:

Rue de N,lons,3,8-4000 LIEGETesiin!t location/ address

Laurent frlaghe

Chrst an NrlaesWlt es*d by (nanre, function, signature) ' i

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

Supervi*cl by 1name, function, signature) :
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r -t ot aita"r,-ontt tir,.rrdinq a rolal number ol pages ln each attachment':

Eu deviations

Summary of testing: full test

B.4OOO L EGE

Be glum.

Te s1s pe rform e d (na me of test a nd te st

IEC 60598 2-3:2002 ('lhird Editon) + A1:2011 used

rll conlunction with IEC 60598-1r2014 (Eighth

Ed(ion)

Summary of compliance with National Differonces: Europe

List of countries address€d

E The product fulfils tho requirements ot

EC 60598-2-3. 2002 (third Edition) + A'l:2011 used in conjunction with IEC 60598-1: 2014 (Eighth Edition)'

EN 60598-2 3: 2003 + A1r2011 used in conjunct on with EN 60598-1 2014'

dil?Yifl{i

TRF No |EC60598-2-3J
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Copy of marking Plate:

fle artwork felow may be only a draft The use of certification marks on a product must be

authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks

VOL
s LEO NW - 31W.2,5klm

230V 50Hz
\g

i.':r'.C€< ':$
1rt2}16 P1620092 1/1 NoDim iloCLO

EE:
sEIirIEd.at

ji
{ff&{!i

Tr-iF No 1EC60598 _2_3J
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f ost rtom particulars.....

(Sec trnclosure #)' refers to addiiiona information appended to the report

(Sce app.rr.led tab e) refers to a tab e appended to the report'

Throullhout this repol1 a Ll cornma I l l point is used as the docimal separator'

Clas$lrcation ot inslallation and use..... "
Supply Conneclion ...

Class I

Conneclor

Possiblo test case verdicts:

- test case do€s not apply to the tesl obiect....... :

- test object does meet the requirement ....... " :

tost obiecr does not meet the rcquircment"'---"":

P (Pass)

F (Fail)

I cslin9... ..................

Oate of receipt of test ite : October 2016

Date (s) of performance oftests. .. . ........ ..1 Febtuary 2017

Manufacturels Declaralion per sub-clauso 4.2'5 of IECEE 02:

Ihe appllcation tor obtaining a CB Test Certilicate

r.Lldes .rore than one Iaclory locat on and a

declaration liom the [,'lanuhcturer stating that ihe

samo els) subm(ted for e\6 uallon is (are)

'eprese,llative of the p-odLcts lrom each 'actory nas

beer p o,rded

When .liftarences exist: thev shall be identilied in the General product information section'

Name a nd address of factorv {ies}...... .. " :

Po ioono lndust al EL HENARES'
1ql iO MARCHAMALO (GUADALA]ARA) SPAI'

ZI
F.184OO SAINT FLORENT S/CHER

ttu. lr.osra l.u.as,115
DLStr10 nduslra Vinlredo
I3280 000 SAO PAULO BraZ2790{76 CARNAXIDE,Poi{ugal

300462 I an . clty P R Ch na.China

No,1O Xinle 2 Street T anl I Econom c Techno ogr"l
De!elopmenlZone WeslZone

Vul MBo )nelska 468
460m IERNOPII Ukraine

-!ngsram-Schdder vi

i'0u4 IrL SSTtNl VAN llun
)21 i 5,i

,6

.,J

TllF No FC60598 2 3.1

X Yes

E Not applicable

l"\
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General product information :

Ta iolowing Leds current:

Color Temperature can be :

rd I'cl Ta wrih E[,ll f:11er("C]

,. u 1i

ia r: :r:

1l

:l)1r,
'i:'

,ta) .t!
]C

BTECTf;i,i

TllF No FC60598-2-3J



{rl BIC

Page 8 of 45 Report No P1560_la

tEG 60598-2-3

o*." I-n"qui,"'*.r * r".t

GENERAL TEST REOUIREII1 ENTS

Standard

YeS X No E
lnfolmation lor uminaire design considered ..... :32(0r)

YeS tr No trVo,e se, ror. applcable... ....32(03)

MARKING

[/andatory mark ngs

3.5 (3)

35132)
Posit on oflhe marklng

Fornrat of symbols/text

3s(33) Addit onal lnformation

Language of lnstructions

3 5 (3 3.T) Cornbrnat on ummares

35(332) Norn na lrequency in Hz 50-60 Hz

3 5 (3 3.3) Op-.rai ng temPerature

35(334) Synrbo or warn ng nol ce

3 5 (3 3.5) Wiing d agram

35(336)

3s(337) l!'lelal ha ide lamp lumrna re - warning

35(338) Limital on for semilum naires ,ffi\ N/A

3s(339) Power faclor and sIPPIY currcnt 0.s1,/.y'-o)-,0*^"^"1:(b\\

IRF No. |E060598-2-3J

5(;i1,,{i1lj1)iwi#

CLASSIFICATION3.4 (2)

34122) Type of protection ....... C ass I

34(23)

3_4 12 4)

Deqree oiprotectlon tP 66

Llm na re suitable for dlrect rnountlng on normally

fldmmab e sL,daLes

Yes E No fl

34(25) Luir na rc for normaL use Yes E No E

r ,m,nai,e tor roLoh se'viLA .... Yes tr No X

Modes of inslallation of road or sreet Lighting

a)or aprpe lYes X No Ll
34o

Yes tr No !
ves tr No tr

d) on span or susPension wires YeS tr No tr
ves tr No E
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tEc 60598-2-3

Requirement + Test

;0 3 , o,ls,Ebilily r"r use rndoors
N/A

3 5 (3 311) Lumlna res with remole control

3 5 (3 3.12) Clp-mo!nied lumina re - warning
N/A

35(3313) Speclllcat ons of protective shields

:l 5 i3 ll l4) Symbol for mture of suPPlY

35(3315) Uated cunent of sockel out et N/A

35(3316) Rouqh servce luminaire

35(3317) I\,,lounting lnstruct on for type Y, type Z and some

type X attachments

35(3318) Non ordinary lum nalres wllh PVC cable

3 s (3.3.19) Protecti\€ conductor current in instruction if
applcable

N/A

35(3320) Pro',ided wth information fnot ntendedtobe
mounted wlthin arm s reach

N/A

35(33211 Non-rep aceable and non_user replace3ble ighi

sources nformation Provided

3 5 \3.3 22) Control abLe luminaires, class fcailon of insulation

35(34)

3st) Add lronal nformatonin nstruction eaflet

a) Design ali tude See attached nsia lat on Nol ce

b) We ght See atlached lnstalLation Notlce

c) o\€ra I dimens ons See attached nsla lal on Notice

d) [,laxinrum projected area if app]icable See atlached lnsial ation Notice

e) Cross-seciionalarea of wres ifapplicable

0 SuitabrLty for ndoors 
'rse

N/A

g) Dimensrons of the comPartment

h) Torque selling to be appl ed to bolts or scr€ws Sec attached nsta lat of Noi ce

i) [,4aximum mounting he ght >6 nr

1:tu{tiTRF No. |EC60598-2-3J
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tEc 60598-2-3

Requlrement + Test

coNS]r!!l9l _-
Components replaceable wthoul diffcu ty

3.6 {4)

36(42)

36(43) Wireways smooth and free fronr sharp edges

3.6 (4.4) Lampholclers

nlegral lamPholder3O(441)

36(442)

36(443) Lampho der for end{o end mounl ng

36(444)
N/A

Aier test the lampholder comply with relevant
standard sheels and show no damage

Afrer test on sing e_capped lampholder the

lampholder have not moved from ils posltion and

show no permanenl deformation

Afrer test the lampho der have not moved from ils
position and show no pelmanent deformat on

3 6 (4 4.5) Peak plrlse vollage

36(446)
N/A

361447) Parts n rouqh service luminaires resistant to

36(448)

36(449) Caps and bases correctly used

36(1410) Llght source for lampholder or connection according

EC 60061 not connected another way

N/A

3.6 (4.5)

Siarter holder in Luminares I

Slarter holder c ass I construct on N/A

3.6 (4.6) Terminalblocks
Provded wih nterna connector

N/A

3.6 (4.7) Terminals and sltPPIY connections

Contact to meta Parts3 6 (4 7.1)

36\472) Test8 m llve conductor

lest 8 mrn earth conductol .,rdQ:i\ | P

36(473) Term na s for supp Y conductors I /J|r/-_--ill \ \

E(
\r
\

TRF No 18C60598-2-3J ffi#
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tEc 60598-2-3

Ilequiremenl + Test

We ded method and material

stranded or sold conductor

36(4/31)

spot welding
N/A

weld ng between w res

Ty pe Z aitachmeni N/A

nnrchan ca test according to I5 8 2 N/A

- electr cal test according to 15 9

heat test accord ng to 15 9 2 3 and T5 I 2 4 N/A

36(474) Term na s olher than supp y connect on

36(475) Heal resistanl wifing/s eeves N/A

36{476) Y!!p"-"-!!9
lesi at 30 N

I

I

N/A

3.6 {4.8t

N/A

NiA

N/A

comp iance wilh LEC 61058-1 iorelectronic

3.6 (4.e) lnsulating lining and sleeves

3 6 (4.9.1)

36(492) lnsulated lin ngs and sleeves:

Resislant to a temperature > 20 "C to the w re N/A

a) & c) lnsulation res stance and electric sirength N/A

hl Aoe no test TemDeralure ('C)

oouole or reinforced insutation3.6 (4.10)

36(4 10 r) No contact mounting surface - accessible metal

parts - wiring of basic nsulation

Safe insta lation ixed luminaires

Capacilors and switches

nterference suppression capacitors accord ng 1o

tEC 60384-14

36(4 10 2) ,2:--\

/ (u:=+{\

:€(
\V

IRI No LEC605S8-2 3J
'{"!!;ili

-r- - ,-'>
l.)

$

I

I
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lEc 60598-2-3

Requ rement + Tesl

no straghl access wth test Probe

3 6 (4 10.3) Retainmeni of insulation:

unable to be replaced, luminaire inoperative N/A

sleeves retained n Positlon

ining ln lampholder

3.6 (4.11) Elcctr cal connecuons and current_carrying parts

36(4 11 1)

36(4 11 2) !!ry"
self-tapping screws

thrca.l-cuttrng screws N/A

36(4 11 3) Screw locking

36(4114) l\/]atera of curent carrvinq parls

36(4 115) No conllct to wood or mount nq surface

3.6 (4 11.6) E ectro mechanLca contact sYstems NiA

3.6 (4.12) Screws and connections (mechanicat) and slands

30(4r2r) Sffcws .ot made of sot mela

Screws of nsLrlat ng materra N/A

Iorque test iorqre (Nm): Pari 2Nm (case)

Iorque lest: torque (Nm) Part 12Nm (dnve rs)

Torque tesl torque {Nm): Part 1 2Nm (slass)

3C14122) Screws with dianreler < 3 mm screwed into metal

36 \4 12.4) Locked connect ons

fxed arms torque (Nm)

- lampho der. torque (Nnr) N/A

push-button switchesi torque 0.8 Nm.

36(4r25) Screwed glandsr force (Nm)

3.6 (4.13) Mechanical strength

3 6 (4 13 1)

fragre parts: energy (Nm). lK08 (slass)
lK08 (lenses)

- other partsi enercy (Nm) zffi\ I
1) /./o}6ili*

I

(\
IRI- No 1tC60598 2 3J f,i!?Iflll),,

$*iJl
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tEc 60598-2-3

Requiremenl + Test

2) inings

36(4 13 3) Slra ght tesl linger

36 (4 13 4) Rough servce uminaires

P54 o. h gh er N/A

c) del vered wth a stand N/A

d) Ior lemporary nsta lai ofs and sultab e for
mount ng on a stand

3 6 (4.r3 6)

3.6 (4.14) Suspensions, fixings and means of adjusting

30(4 14 1)

A) four t mes the we ghl

B)torque 2.5 Nm

C) bracket armr bendins moment (Nm) N/A

D) oad track-mounled um naires

E) clip-mounted lLrmina res, gLass-sheLve. Thickness

klela rod diameler (mm)

F xed \rmrna re or fdependent control gear I thout

36 (.1 14 2) Load to flexible cables N/A

Stress Ln condu.lors (N/mm') NiA

Mass (ks) of sem unrina re

Bend ns moment (Nm) ofsenii lum naire

36 (4 14 3)

flexing test number of cYc es

N/A

e ectic strengih test afterwards N/A

3614144) Telescopic tubes: cords not nxed to tube; no strain

-.rr1::"--
36 (4 14 5) /f"ie:rQ\
3ri(4 14 6) Stra n on sockei out ets /./-,*stocsr?:\?\\
TRF No EC60598 2 3J

"\S+-*"tlz

Result - Remark I Verdict
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rEc 60598-2-3

Requ rement + Test

3 6 (4.15) Flammable matenals

see Test Table 315 (13.3 2)

- spacrng >30 mm N/A

screen withstanding test of 13 3 T

-screen d mens ons

no fercely burn ng material

- thermal proteciion N/A

- electronic circlrts exempted

36(4 1s 2) Luminaires made ofthermoplaslic malerial with lamp controlgear

b) lemperature sensing conlro I10

c) surfac e temperatlrre

3 6 (4.16) L umin:iros for mounting on normally flammable surface s

(complance wth Seclion 12)

36(4161) Lamp conko gear spacing

N/A

36 (4 10 2) lherma proiection:

- in lamp controlgear

N/A

- temperature marked amp conlro oear

36(4 16 3) Des gn to sat st the tesl of 12 6 (see clause 12 6)

3.6 (4.17) Drain hole s

C earance at east 5 mm N/A

3.6 (4.18) Rcsr starcc lo corro sion

36(4 18 1)

3 6 (4.18 2) season crack ng in copper

36(4 18 3) cotros on of a umin um

36(4 19) gn lels compatib e w th ba last N/A

36(420) Itorrgh scrvce v lrrat on N/A

3 6 (4.2'r )

3 614 21 1) Sh e d ftted iftungsten halogen lamps or metal

W,Itll'No EC60598_2 3J
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tEC 60598-2-3

Ilequ remenr r Tesl

Sh ed ofg ass iftLrngslen haogen lamps N/A

36\4212) Pari c es i_om a shaiteing amp not impa r safety N/A

36(421 3) No direct path N/A

36 \421 4) mpact resl on sh e d

Glow-w re lesl on amp compaftmenl See Test Tab e 3 15 (13 3 2)

361422) Aitachments to lamps not cause overheating or

t6(423) Sen - lrmina res comp y Class ll

3.6 \4 24) Photobiologica I hazards

3B t,4 24 1) No ercess !€ UV radiation if t!ngsten ha ogen
anrps and mela ha ide lamps (Annex P)

36\4242) Relina b ue llght h3zard

Luminaires wlh Erh,

- d stance x nr borderline between RGl and RG2 RGr@50.m

- mark ng and inslruct on according 3 2 23 N/A

b) Porlab a en.l handhe d Lrmina res

ma ng according 3 2.23 f RGI exceeded at 200
rnm according lo EC/TR 62778

N/A

Portable luminarres ior ch ldren IEC 60598-2-10 and
l\,,lains socket outlet n ghl ights IEC 60598-2 12 not
exceed RG1 al 200 mm according lo EC/62778

3.6 (4.25) lilochanical haza rd

No sharp po nl or edqes

3.6 (4.26) Short-circuit protection

36 (426 1) Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV

3.6 (4.26 2) Shod-circu i lesl wilh tesl chain according 4.26.3 N/A

Test cha n not mell lhrough N/A

Test sample not exceed lalues of Table 12 1 and
'12.2

N/A

3.6 (4.271 Terminal blocks wiih integratod screwless earthing contacts

I est according Annex V

Pu I test of termina fxing (20 N)

Aller test resrslance < 0.05 1) ,4i1":''tru*\
P! lesl of mechan ca connection {50 N) l/--t"Zl'tuooor.,\';\-i

ff&'ITRF No lEC605S8-2_3J
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tEc 60598-2-3

C:r!se R€qulrement + Tesl Resull Remark

m6ECl

Afler test. resistance < 0.05 o

Vo tage drop test res stance < 0 05 o N/A

3 6 (4.28) Fixing of thermal sensing control

Nol plug n or easiy replaceable type

lle ab y kept n pos t on

No adhesive fxinq f UV rad at ons Irora a lamp can
degrade lhe frx ng

Nol outslde lhe lum naire enc osure

Tesl of adhes ve fx ns

[4ax temperaiure on adhesive malerial ("C)

100.v.les beiween i min end t max

Iempe'alLre sens ng control sti n pos t on

3.6 (4.29) Lumlnaires with non rep aceable light source

Not possible to replace lighl source N/A

Lile pari noi accessible aier pads have been
opened by hand or tools

N/A

3.6 (4.30) Luminaires with non-user replaceablo light source

lf protecti\€ cover provide protection against electric shock ard marked with caution,
e ectric shock risk" symbol:

M n mLrm two fYino mea.s

3.6 (4.31) lnsulation between circuits

C rcuits insu aled liom LV supp y tulii requ rements
accord ng 4 31 1-4 3T 3

sELV/ EC 6'1347-2 13

Conlro lable Lrminaires req! ring same level o'
insulation ior all components, the insulation between
conlrol lem na s and LV suppy fu]fi requirements
according 4 31.1 -4 31.3

N/A

36(431 1) SELV c rcuits

Used SELV source

Voltage < ELV

nsulat n9 of SELV c rc! ts lrom LV s!pply

nsulat ng ofSELV circuts from olher non SELV N/A

lnsulat ng of SELV circu ts lrom FELV N/A

ns! at ng oi SILV c rc! ts i'om ol her SELV c rc! ts N/A

SELV circu ts ns! ated liom accessib e parts
accord ng Tab e X 1

TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J

:FT1fi14i)r

\&\-1,,r7

62,,.,'il"k}
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tEc 60598-2,3

Req! rement + Test

Ig iaiBral
ll

Plugs not able to enter socket-outlels oiother

Sockel outlets does not admit plugs of other \,oLtage

P uqs ancl socket outlets does nol have protecl \€

36 (431 2)

Voltage : ELV

nsulat ng of FELV c rcuits fom LV supply

FELV circuils insulated from accessible parts
accord ng TabLe X 1

Plugs not able lo enter socke!outlets ofother N/A

Socket outlets does not admit plugs of olher \oliage

Sockelout ets does not have protective conductor

36(431 3)

Other c rcuils insulaled from access be parts
according Table X 1

C ass construct on wth equipolent a bond ng for prolect on againsi indirect contacts

con.llrctive parts are connecled togelher N/A

test according 7 2 3 of above

- conductive pan nol cause an electric shock in case
of an nsLrlalion lault

- eqt] potent a bond ng n master/sla\e app ications N/A

nraster lumrna re pronded wth termina for
. -. ibta o. d- La priq o. < I /a | '-ira ra<

N/A

- s a€ lum naire constrlcted as c ass I

3.6 (4.32) OveruoltaSe protective devices

Comp y with EC 61643 1 1 CB

External to controlgear and connected to earih:

- only in fxed uminaires

on y connect-.d to prolectl\,€ earth

36ro At east lP X3 or X5 respect vey. lP rP66 4-r:Utt\
Co umn- nlegrated lum na res: /:/--/ )lstausn\d\

TRF No |EC60598_2_3J qffi
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tEc 60598-2-3

C ause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

paris below 2,5 m. lP N/A

parts above 2,5 m lP N/A

362o Suspension on span wrres

363(-) t\,rleans ior atlach ng ihe lLrmrna re or eiterna parts
io its suppoir appropr ate to the weight

3631C)

0 2563

0 014m'

02N

nreas!red delormation (cm/m)

3.6.4 (-) Adjuslab e ampholders

365C) Lum na res nsla ed above 5 m g ass co\€rs sha I be

a) g ass that fractures nto sma I pieces (test
:cco.dfgto365l) or

Safeiy G ass

b)glass havng a high impact shock resistance (lest
according lo 3.6.5.2), or

c) prolecled by any means lo reta n g ass fragmenls

Forllnrrel lirinaires 3 6 5I apply N/A

[4et ro.] of protect on dec ared by tlre manufacturer

3651o t',.1..t .n by the Lrse of g ass that liaclures fto sma I pieces

- nlrmber of particles s more than 40 48

3652(-) Protecl on by the use of h gh lmpact resistanl glass

36521C) G ass co\e.s have h gh mechanical slrength

Test according iEC 62262 wiih tesl apparatus
according EC 60068-2-75 wilh impact energy of 5J
on precond iioned samp e

G ass: lK08

Lenses lK08

3652.2(-) G ass co\ers not break inlo large p eces

- lesl according 3.6 5.1, number of pariicles is more 50

366() Conneclion comparlmenl ofcoumn ntegrated !mlna re

provides adequate space

means for attachment N/A

- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resistant

3671) (loirp an.. wth SO slandar.l or oiher /"4,R.^
Doors of column integrated lumlnaires: /z'.)rtll-(X\

1iTRF No |EC60598_2_3J

,Wfr
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ileqLr remenl + Tesl

- co.ros on-res stant N/A

open ng on y possible i5r an aulhorized person N/A

N/A

samp e shoL! no damage N/A

369f) Co !mn-inieoraied Lmina re

- dimens on of the cab e entry s ot (mrn) N/A

cable path from the slol to the connection

- cable path free fiom obstruction that might cause
abrasion of the cable

3 7 111) CREEPAGE I] STANCES AND CLEARANCES

3T \11 2) (ireepage d s1!nces and c earances SeeTable3T(11.2)

12A-240V

Rated plr se vo tage (kV)

S nusoida tr
tr

< 600 fl :600 X
lmpulse withstand category (Normal category ll)
(Caiegory lllAnnex U)

Category ll E Category lllE

3.8 (7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING

381721
+ 7 .2.3)

q...ss h. nr.le parls

[,4etal pads n conlaci with suppofling surface

li" i;";;.."-.,*d
Thread form ng screws

Thread forn ng screw used in a grove

Ea(h makes contacl flrst

Terminal blocks wth iniegrated screwless earlhing
.oftacts lcsted accord ng Annex V

Protecti\€ earth ng ofthe luminalre not Va bulll-in

3I 17.2.2
+ 7 23)

Earth cont nu ty n ioints, etc 6
34t.724) Lock ng of clamping means ,t C0un-,illt \ .\l

(() !*::ni; l3l,
',:/ iIRI No EC60598,2_3J
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Clause Requ remenl + Tesl

Coinpiancewlh4T3

Iermrna b ocks with rnlegrated screw ess eadh ng

conlacls tesled according Annex V

38(725) Eafth termina ntegra paTt of connector socket

38 1726) Eadh terminal adjacent to mains ierminals

38\/27) Electrolytic corrosron of the ea'1h termina

X/laieral of earlh term nal

Coflacl surface bare melal

38(7210) C ass I unlnaire lor oop ng- n

Double or rernlorced insu atlon lo functional earth N/A

38i.7211) Earlhing core coloured green-ye low

Lenqth of ea(h conductor N/A

381o Attachment prevenled from rotal on

3.9 (14) SCREW TERIIIINALS

scparate y approve.l componenl isl

Prd 
^f 

ihp nrin. rp

3I (15) SCREWLESS TERI\,1INALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

Sepa16ley approvedr component lst

3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING

3.10 (s.2) Supply connoction and externalwiring

3r0(521) f I

Outdoor lum naire has not PVC insu ated externa
wirng fnotclass I or SELV < 25 V a.c./60 V d.c. or
prolecled liom outdoor environment

3101522) HoTRN F (ifprovided)

Nomlnal cross-sectiona area (mm'z)

Cab es equa to IEC 60227 or lEC 60245

3.10 (5 2 3) Type of atiachment, X Y or Z N/A

310 (s.2 5) Type Z nol connected to screws N/A

3r0(526)
s! 1:ble lor lntroduction ZX-!J!!I-S,

Kffi
IRF No. 1EC60598 2,3J



It Irt sf6rI
Page 2'l al45 Repoa( No P1560-la

tEc 60598-2-3

llequiremenl , Test

adequate degree of prolect on

310(527) Cable entries lhrouqh riqid material have rounded

310 (5 2.8) nsulai ng bushings:

mater al n blshings N/A

nrater a not ike y to deter orate

tubes or guards made of nsulating materla

310 (5 2 9) Lock ng oi screwed bushings

310
\5 214)

- co!ering protected rmm abrasion

c ear how to be -.ffe.t w

no mcchan ca or therma stress

- no tying of cables inlo knots etc

- insu ating material or Lining

3.10
(5 2 r01)

Cor,:l anchorage for lype X attachment:

a) at east one part fixed

c) no damaging of the cable

d)whoe cable can be mo!nled

e) no touching oiclamplng screws

0 mela screw not drrectly on cabLe N/A

9) rep acement wlhout special tool N/A

G ands not lsed :s anchorage N/A

labyr nlh type anchorages

3 t0
152102)

Adequaie cord anchorage ior type Y and type Z

310
(5 2.10 3)

imposs ble lo push cab e: unsafe

pul test 25 times pul(N) 60

torq!e test torque (Nm) 0 25Nm

-displacement<2mnr ,ffi.
no movcmenl of conductors /XoZ'orrr,.XX\

TRt No 18C60598 2

'qe;{rur}\,,-

3.1
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Requ rement + Test

no .lemaoe of csble or cord

tunction ndependent of electrica connection N/A

310
(s211)

Ixlerrra w r nq passrnq ]nto lunrinai.e

310
(5 212)

Loop ng-in lemina s

310
(5 2 13)

Wire ends not tinned

Wirc cnds tinned no co d flow N/A

310
\5 214)

Marns p ug same prolect on

C ass lLl urninaire plug N/A

No unsale compatibiity N/A

3 t0
(52r6)

Applance nlets (lEC 60320)

nsta at on couplers (lEC 61535)

Other appl ance inlet or conneclor according
re evant IEC standard

3.10
(5211)

No slandardized interconnecl ng cables propery N/A

3.10

\5 2 18)
Llsed plug in accordance with

EC 60083

3.10 (s.3) lnternalwiring

3 r0 (s 31) lnternal wr ng of su labLe s ze and type

Through w rinq

nol de vered/ mounting instrucl on

- factory assemb ed N/A

socket otrtlet oaded (A) N/A

N/A

Green yellow Ior -.a'1h only

310
(5 3.1.1 )

ntarr)al wrr ng conncclcd d rect y to fixed w r ng

Cross secl onal area (mm':)

ns!lal on th ckness ,4Gi!-N
Extra insu al on added whee necessary /!ir^_s/loora*xii., N/A

ffi 1tjTRF No IEC605S8 2,,3J

*/

temperatures
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Requ rement + Tesl Verd ct

310
(5 31.2)

nlerna w rinq connected to flxed w r ng '/a nterna clrrrent-l m t ng delice

Adequale cross-secliona area and insulat on N/A

3 t0
(53r3)

Doub e or reinforced insu at on for class I N/A

310
(5 31 4)

CondLrctors w thout nsu at on N/A

310
(5315)

SELV currenlcarrying parls

310
(5316)

nsLrlat on thickness other than PVC or rubber

310(532) Sharp edges etc.

No movng pais ofswltches etc N/A

Joinls. rais ng/ owering devices N/A

TeLescopic lubes etc

No twisling over 360"

310 (s 3 3) hsu ating bush ngs

maleria in bushings

m:lerla not lkely to deteriorate N/A

cab es wth proteclrve shealh N/A

310(534) Jo nts and junctions effeclively insulated N/A

3r0(535) Slra n on interna w ring

310 (s 3 6) N/A

3r0(537) Wire ends not tinned

Wire ends tinned no cold fow

3 r01 r) Cord afchorage it applicable

pu ltest: 251mes; pul (N) 60N

- torque teslr lorque (Nm) 0.2s Nm

3.11 (8) PROIECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK

311(821) I w pa(s not ac.essibe

Basic insulated parls nol used on the ouler surhce
w thoui appropriate protection

&(,;itrrd))
\q\-{.''2-lTRF No 8C60598,2_3J
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Requirement + Test

Basic insulatecl parls nol zccess b e wilh siandard
lest fnger on poriable. seltab e and adjustable

Bas c nslrated pal1s noi accessible wth O 50 mm

probe f.om outs de other types of umina res

Lamp and siarterholders in portable and adjusiable
luminaires comp y w th double or reinforced
insuLalion requirements

N/A

Basic insulaiion on y accessible under Lamp or
slarter replacement

N/A

Protectlon n any position

Double-ended lungsten f ament amp

nsLrrat on acqrrer not re iable

Doub e-ended high pressure discharge lamp

Re evant warning accord ng to 3 2 18 flted to the N/A

3f(822) Portable lum na re adjusted in most unfavourab e

3.11
(8 2.3 a)

basic Lnsu ated metal pa(s not access b e during
slarter or amp replacement

N/A

- basic insulalron not accessible other than during

sta(er or lamp rep acernent

g ass protective sh e ds not used as supplementary N/A

311
(823b)

BC anrpholder of metal in class I luminalres shall be

311
(823c)

StiLV c rculs with exposed currenl carryrng pads:

N/A

N/A

Orher Ihan ord nary um na re

N/A

3.11 (8 2 4) Podable luminaire have protection independent of
supporting su riace

N/A

3r1(825) Conr pl ance !r, th lhe standard test 6nger or re evant ,ffi..
3r1(8.26) Covers rel ab y secured ffi'Tt;,;*X

#*frrti;
'.: ]1i;

lRr No EC60598_2_3J

)t!): -/



ClBF al
il

Page 25 al 45 Repod No P 1560 -la

tEc 60598-2-3

Requ remenl + Tesl

311 \8_2 7 J Dscharg ng ofcapacitors > 0.5 tF N/A

Portab e plug connected lumina re wllh capacitor N/A

Other p ug connected umlnaire wih capacitor N/A

Ilrscharge devce on or wrthin capacitor N/A

Drs.harge dence mounted separately N/A

3.12 ('12) ENDU RANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST

31?2(.) f lP > lP 20 relevant test ot 112.4), (12.5) and (12.6) afler (9 2) before (9.3) speciied in

3 12 (12.3)

Acc To mounllng lnstruction

tFct t^mnFr.t rrF 1oC\ 35"C

244 |
supply voltase Un factor caculaled voltage (V)

(12.3.2)
Afler end urance tesl:

no parl unser\,iceablc

- umina re not !nsafe

no damage to lrack syslem N/A

nrarking leg b e

no cra.ks deformal on etc

312 (12 4) Thermal lesl (norma operal on)

3 12 112 5) Thermal tesl (abnormal operation)

312 (12 6) Therma tesl (fa led lamp control gear cond tion)

312
(261)

Through wir ng or loop ng- n wir ng loaded by a

c.se of abnonnal condit ons

e..iron c anrp coftro gear

measur.d wnd ns temperalure ('C) at 1.1 Un

-measrred mounl ng surface temperature ('C) at N/A

calculaled moLnlins surface temperature ('C) ffi.. N/A

track{nounted umina res ,a6riffi:x*,

,id1?yi1Jji,

W<pr
,l'

TRF No 8C60598 2 3J
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Clause Requ remenl + Tesl

312
\12.6 2)

Teraperature sensinq control

case of abnormal cond lions

ihernral lnk N/A

, manual res et cut-oul N/A

measured mounting sLfface lemperalure ("c)

tra.k mol ntcd unr f: res

312 (12 7) Therma tesl (Ia led lamp control gear n p ast c luminaires):

312
1121.1)

Llrnr na re wlhoLrl iemperalure sens ng control

312
112 7 11)

Lum na re w th fluorescent lamp < 70W

Test meihod l2 T l 1 or Annex W

Tesl a.cording to l2 T T 1

.ase ol abnorma cond tions

Ba lasl h lure at suppy \Dtage 0,/)

Cornpone.ls retained n p ace aner the lest

- Tesl with slandard test fnger afrer lhe test

Test accord ng to Annex W

case of abnormal condil ons

measured windrns tenrperaiure ('C): at 1 1 Un.

- measured temperalure offxing po nuexposed parl

ca culated iemper3ture offixing point/exposed part

See Table 315 (13 21)

312
\12_7 _1_2)

Lum na re wth d scharge amp fuorescent lamp > 70W, iransformer > l0 VA

oasc of abnormal condit ons

nreasured winding temperat!re ("C) at 1 1 Un

- measured temperature offxing point/exposed parl
C,atIltln

- calcu ated lemperature offxing poinuexposed part

I I See Table 3.15 (1,?&:i\

flffi
N:<,q/

IRt No !EC60598 2 3J
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Requrreinent + Test

312
\12 7 1.3)

Luminaire with short circult proof tra nsforme rs
<10VA

case of abnorm2 condtrons .

Cofirponents retalncd n p ace aier lhe test N/A

I est w th standard test f,nger afler the lest

312
(12 t 2)

L!n fa re vrlh temperature sensing contro

Yes ! No !
Yes ! No tr
Yes tr No tr

- case of abnormsl condil ons

highesl measured temperatLrre offrx ng point/

See Table 315 (13 2.1)

312 1() Tenrperalure redLlction f tor ouldoor use only N/A

3 r2 2 i )

3123(-) G ass co\Ers used within the therma limits declared
by the glass manufacturer

N/A

3.13 (9) RESISTANCE TO OIJST, SOLID OBJECTS AND IV]OISTURE

3131o lf P> P 20 the order of tests as specifred in clause 3 I2

313 (9 2) Tests lor ingress of dust. solid obiecls and moisiure

classifcat on accord ng lo lP. P66

mounting pos tion during tesi. Acc to mounting instruction

-fx ng screws I ghtened torque (Nm) Acc to mounting lnstruct on

tests according to claLses

eloctr c slrengih test aflerwards

a) no depos I in dust-proof lum naire

b) no taLc!m n dust liqht lumlnaire

c) no l€ce of water on currenl-carry ng parts or on
nsulat on vvhere I cou d become a hazard

d) i) For unr ra res without dra n holes - no water

d) ii) For luminalres with dra n holes - no hazardous ,.ffi^.
e) no water n waterl ght lumina re [y'_."/'@turNsr;*ll

;(,i.[e#illi )i)tWIRF No 8C60598 2 3J
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C euse llequrement + Test ResLrlt - Remark I Verdict

l) no cortact with ive pads ( P 2X)

I no entry nto enclosure (lP 3X and lP 4X)

0 no contaci wih I ve parts (lP3X and lP4X)

s) no trace of water on pad of amp requirins
Drotection i_om sP 3sh nq water

h) no damaqe of protectlve shield or g ass enve ope

3r3(93)

3.14 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH

314
(10 2 1)

ns!lat on resislance test

Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a

nsr atlor resislance

S ELV

bet!^reen cutrenlcary ng parls of d fferent polaity : >'l 3 l\Iohm

- between cunenl-carrying parls and mounting >1,3 lr4ohm

between currenl carrying parts and metal parts of
,ha l"m'n.trA

> 1.3 l/lolrm

- between lhe outer surface of a fexible cord or
cable where it ls clamped in a cord anchorage and

nsulat on bushings as described rn Seciion 5 N/A

Other than SELV

between i\.e parls of d fferent polaity >2,61r4ohm

. belween li\€ pa(s and mouit ng surface >2,6 Mohm

' between l\€ parls and metalParls.. >2 6 [r]ohm

- beiween I \e parts of different pola ty ihrough

belween the outer surtace of a flexrb e cord or
cabewhere( sclamped n a cord anchorage and

>2 6 Vlohm

ns! ,l of blsh nqs as d.scriberl in Se.l on 5

I t4
11a.2-2)

Ercclnc strenglh tesl

N/A

LLrminaires wilh ign tors afrer 24 h test /'/"ffi
grd??Hllli

Wqz
INo FC60598 2 3J

N/A

N/A
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I Lnn .. rFs w th manLrel on iors

S ELV

- between cLrrrenCcarrying parls of difierent po arity r

- between cuffenlcarrying parts and mounting

- between cuffeni-carrying parts and metal pads of

between the outer suriace of a fex ble cord or
cable where t is c amped in a cord anchorage and

lnsu ation bush ngs as described in Section 5

Other lhan SELV

belwceir i\€ parts of d fferent polarly 1480 V

- between li\€ pads and mounl ng surface 1480 V

balween ll\,€ parts and meta parts.. 1480 V

- between I \,€ parts of differenl po arty through N/A

between the ouler surface ofa ffexible cord or
cable where lt is clamped n a cord anchorage and
,..Fq(ih!6 mFi. nartq

1480 V

- nsLrlal on b!shlnos as described in Secl on 5 N/A

3.14 (10 3) 'louch cLrrrent or prolecl !€ conductor current (mA) <<0,5

3.'15 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, EIRE AND TRACKING

315
(13 2 1)

See Tesl Tab e 3 1s (13 2 1)

315
(r3 3 1)

See Test Tab e 3.1s (13.3.1)

(r3 3 2)
See Test Tab e 3.15 (13.3.2)

315 (13 4) i)roor t rck fg t.sl (EC 60I12) see Test Tab e 3.15 (r3 4)

$ry^;ll#ii
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tiequi,ement + Test

3.7 (11.2) ITABLES: creepage distances and clearances

Talrle '11 1 Nlinimum distances (m'n)for a.c. (50/60 Hz) sinusoidal voltages

ttUlS workrnq \olage (V) not exceedrng 50 150 254 500 750 1000

Creepage distances

ReqLrired basLc nsuaton PTI >600 0.6 08 l5 3 55

>2

Requ red basic insulation, PT < 600 12 '1.6 25 5 8 10

Raqu red suppenrenlary insLral on PTI:600 08 1.5 3 5.5

Reqirired supplementary insu at on PT < 600 1,6 2,5 5 8 10

tlequ red re nlorced nsu ation 3,2 6 I 11

Rcquired basic nsu al on 02 0.8 15 3 5,5

Requ red supp ementary nsulaiion 08 1,5 3 5.5

llequired reinforced insulat on 16 3 6 8 11

ra ble 1 1.2 J lvlinimum dislances lmm) for non-sin usoidal puls€ voltages

Rated pulse \oilage (peak kV) 2A 2,5 3,0 40 5,0 60 8,0

Reqir r ecl c earances 1,0 '1,5 2 3 55 8

Rared pulse \,0 tage (peak kv) 10 12 15 20 25 30 40

Requ red c esrafces 11 14 18 25 33 40 60

Raled pulse \oltage (peak kV) 50 60 80 100

Req! red c earances T5 90 130 174

ffi\Ylz,/
It{ No 8C60598_2_3J
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Requ remenl + Test

3 t5
(r3 2 1)

TABLE: Ba ll Pressore TestofThermoplastics

Allowed impression diameter (mm)

Ob ecl/ Part No / l,4aterial Test iemperature fC) lmpress on diameler (mm)

S!pp emeftsry nformai on

315
(13.3.1)

TAaLE: NeedleJlame test (lEC 60695-11-5)
N/A

lgn tion of Duration of
burnins (tb)

(s)

Supp emenlary information:

315
(r3 3 2)

TABLE: Glow-wire tesl (lEc 60695-2-1'1)

Glow wire tomporature 650'C

object/ Parl No / Duration of

flame (ta)r (s)

gnition of
burning (tb)

(s)

Any flame or glowing ofthe sample extinguished within 30 s ofwithdrawing the glow_wire, and
any burning or molten drop did not ignite the underLying parts C/es/No) ......

S!pplementary information:

3 laj(1il4) TABLE: Proof trackingtest(lEC601'12)

175v

Object/ Pan No / Maier al Wthstand 50 drops wilhoui failure on lhree
places or on th.ee speclmens

,.ffi:
Sr pp emenlary iniornral on ,/!/c)46;:<\:::

IRF No 1EC60598 2 3.1 i€ft'tt#,,\Y-,',r,/
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C ause Requiremenl + Test Result Remark Verd cl

ANNEX 1 TA LE: Cri

Object / part
No,

Code Technicaldata Standard
Mark(s)of

8W 50 60Hz 0 25

Tc=75'C

EC 61347 2 l3 CB

12W 50 60Hz 0 35 E461347 213
EC 62334

TUV

25W 50 60112 0 35
I 05/\ I t0 240V

EC 61347 2 13
EC 623A4

TUV

17W50 60Hz 0.35
1 44 200 240V

EC 61347 2 13

25W 50 60Hz
0 35/0.7/1.05/1 44

'l 75A 200 240vac
Tc=90"C

EC 61347 2 13

27\,N 0 2,14120,

Tc=80'C

EC 61347 213 c3 / {.lL

L(l 21\!^'l 1A 124 2/7\/
50 60tl/ Tc=80'C

EC 61347 2 13 CB/UL

25W 50 60Hz 0,35
2141AA 24AV
Ic=90'C

EC 61347 2 13

0.3 I 0a 230v
22W 50 60Hz 0 3
1.05A 198 264V

iEc 6t 347 2 t3 CB

0.3 I 0 230V
40W 50 60llz 0 3
1.054198 264V

tEc 61347 2 13 CB

lC 27V'1

224 240V
rEc 61347 2 ',]3 ov{:

tEc 60039 2 VDE

t0kA
20KV (Dlll)
r20KV (CM)

EC 61643 t1 ENEC

I lrlov
Tc=35"c

EC 61051-2-2

20 32A,100V 8C602691& 2 ENEC

EC60127 1A 6 VDt:
EC 60269-t & 2 ENEC

0 2 6 3A 250V lEc 60269't& 2 VDI]

ADEt,S EN 609981&2 2 VDE
900.07 & 03 EN 60998 r&2 2 VDE / UL

WELANI) ST]8,
GSTt3t

12,16A 250V 0.75 EN 60jEl8Z2 VDE / UL

TRF No 1EC60598 2 3J
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TCOMPANI,T \ , r

NLECI'{IC{ '

..1,i

Requnemenl + Test

IG
c4loP@1050

G4rOP @1000

RG2@20cn
RGr@40cm
riG0@325.n

EC/[N 62031

o4L@1050 mA
R62@2ocm
RO1@50cm

lEc/{.N 62031

Supplementary nformation:
j)Provded evidence ensuresthe agreed evelof compliance See OD-C82039.

The codes above have the folLow ng meaning:

A 'The componenl is replaceable with another one, also cerlified, with equivalent characterislics

B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the tesi house

C - lntegrated componeni tested togetherwith the appliance

D Ale'nalive comporent

TRF No EC60598 2 3J

tEC 50598-2-3
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tEc 60598-2-3

Requ rement + Tesi

ANNEX 2 TABL E: Temperature measurements, thermaltests of Section 12

T VOLTANA O

6 Led's 1G3535

. rn'p corlro gear used Meafwe I PLUI-25 @ 1 050mA

Nlount ng pos tion of um na re

S rnn v wrtlr.. l\A/l

Ca culaled power faclor

Tab e: measu ed temperatures conecled lor ta : 35 !Cl

- abnorma operating mode

1es1 2: 1,06limes rated votage or I,05 t mes rated

- test 3 l-oad on wir ng to socket-out et 1,06 times
oregp or ' 0r'- e, 

^crrege
tesi4 1 1 tmes raled \Dtageorl,05lmes.ated

Throlgh w ring or loop ng n wrng oaded by a
',.'oi^d.-J'|!A'|6qr

Iemperaturc measurements, ("c)

C ause 12.4 - normal C ause 12.5 - abnormal

test 2 test 3 trait lmt
35 TA 80

VDRx3Tc 35 52 85

35 52 90

76 85

52 110

htemalwrifg 35 52 90

Supp cnr.ntary rnfonn.l on

Corrected for Ta 35 'C

KW
TRF No 1EC60598,2 3J
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tEc 60598"2-3

ClaLrse Requ rement + Test

mErel

ANNEX 2 TABLE: Tempemture measurements, thermaltests of Section 12

VOLTANA.O

6 Led s 1G3535

temp contro gear used PLD 16 @ 700 mA

Ivotrnt ng posit of ol lLrnr naire Horizonial

q 
'nhh/ u,.tt,na /\A/\

Calc!laled power faclor

Tab e: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 50 'C

abnormal operating mode.

- test 2 1.06 times rated voltage or 1 05 times rated

- tesl 3: Load on wir ng to socket-ouilet 1,06 times
voltage o, ' 05 iiTes watlage

test 4' 1.1 t mes raled \oltage or 1,05 times rated

Throlgh wir ng or ooprng in w ring oaded by a
._ 6,rotrd,.,q-la,a:l

Temperatule measurements, ('C)

Clalrse124-norma Clause 12.5 - abnorma

test 2 tesl 3 imrt I mil

70 10

VDRx3Tc 50 60 85

Supply w ring 50 60 90

50 75

50 60 110

nternalwing 50 60 90

SLrpplementary nformation:

Corrected tor Ta 50 'C

q"ffi{Y'
TRF No IEC60598 2 3J

,/
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tEc 60598-2-3

C ause Requirement + Test Result Remark Verd ct

ANNEX 2 TAALE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section '12

Tv VOLTANA,O

8 Led's 1G3535

Lanrp contro gear Lrsed LCI 27W @ 1000mA

[,,lount ng pos tion of lum naire

Ca culated power factor

Tab e: measured lempe.atures corrected for ta = 30 "Cl

abnormal operating mode..

- test 2 1,06 times rated votage or 1,05 times raled

test 3 Load on wring to socket-outlel, 1,06tmes
loka9e or I 05 rimes warlage .... ........ . . .

- tesl 41 1 1 times rated \oltaqe or'l 05 times raled

Through w ring or oopifg in wiring loaded by a
I ,,4'r' of a o-'r9 rhe resr ..

TemperatuIe measurements, ('C)

Clausel24-norma Clause 12.5 - abnorma

tesl 2 tesi 3 mt test 4 I mit

30 64 7A

SPD Tc 30 53 85

St'ppy ,rng 30 53 90

30 60 85

30 53 110

30 53 90

Supp emenlary informat on:

Co, rected for Ta 30'C

,{:ftiltt!i

w;- tij
TRF No. 1EC60598 2 3J

watlage.... ... .....
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tEc 60598-2-3

Requ remenl + Tesl

ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermaltests of Sectjon 12

VOLTANA.O

I Led's 1G3535

Lamp control gear used.. Phllps 40W @ 1050mA

[,,lounl ng posit on of lun] naire

Calcu aled power faclor

Iab e measured temperalures corrected for ia = 35 'C

- abnorma operal nq mode

lesl 2: I 06 t mes rated voltage or'1,05 iimes rated

- test 3: Load on wir ng to socket-ouilet 1,06 times
r'ollage or '.05 r mes ,.rattage

- test 41 1,1 I mes €ted \Dltage or T,05 times rated

Through wr ng or loopng-n wrng oaded by a
. [, ar I o. A dJri-q.Le lesl

TemperatulE measurements, (oc)

Clalse 12 4 - normal Clause 12 5-abnormal

1 lest 2 lest 3 llmit lim t

30 90

SPD Tc 30

Suppywrng 30 53 90

85

30 53 tT0

30 53 90

Supp emeftary inforrnal on

Correcied for Ta 35'C

Ws.
,il

TRI- No 8C60598_2_3J
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ftequrrement I Test

tEc 60598"2-3

ANNEX 2 TABLE: Tempemture measurements, thermal tesls of Section 12

T VOLTANA O

6 Led s 1G3535

Lanrp conlrol gear used ft,loons @ 1050mA

N/lolnt ng pos t on of !m na re Horizonta

q innh, M/,tt,.p /14/l

Ca culaled power factor

Tab e: measured temperatures correcle.l for ia = 20 "C

- abnormal operal ng nrode

test 2 1.06 times raled vollase or'1,05 times rated

lesl 3: Load on wir ng to socket outlet I 06 times
.ollage o' ' 05 ^ Fc wdrldge

- test 4: 1 1 times mted \otage or 1,05 t mes rated

lhrough w r ng o. loop ng n

current ol A during the test
by

Temperatule m€asrrements! (oC)

C ause 12 4 - normal Clause 12.5 - abnorma

lest 2 lesi 3 lmt tesi 4 imit

2{) 42 90

SPD Tc 20 33 85

?a 33

2A T4 85

2A 33 110

lnterna w ring 2A 33 90

LwI flter 50 a.r$,t!51x\
Supp ementary information

Corrccted for Ta 20 C

ixg'gJ;);
7':-:::D4Y

TRF No 1EC60598 2 3J

fF[:s,iil*rM



scs- w
Page 39 of45 Report No P'l560la

tEC 60598-2-3

Requirement + Test

ANNEX 3

Scrow termina ls (part of the luminaire) N/A

(14) SCREW TERIMINALS

(r4 2)

t,14 3 21) O|e or nrore condLrctors N/A

(r4322) Speclal preparation N/A

114323) N/A

Cross-sect onal area (mm')

(14 3 3)

N/A

114 4 2) N/A

(14 4 3) Spec a preparat on N/A

\14 4 4) ,\oi'r i r o o-el6' orll pdd rm^ fic ISO'l_'ead)

N/A

(14 4 5) Corrosion

(14 4 6) Nonr.a damcl., orlhread ( m)

t.14 4 /) aetween melal s!rfaces

(r4 4 8) Wilhout undue damage

ANNEX 4 Screwless terminals (part ofthe lumimire) N/A

(15) SCREWLESS IERI\lINALS

115 2)

(15 3 1)

(15 3 2) Camping ,/2")h X\
TRI: No EC60598,2-3J

: 'Wfr,,$,
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tEc 60598-2-3

Requ remenl + Test Verdict

(r5 3 3) Stop

(15 3 4) Unprepared condlctors N/A

l1s 3 5) Pressure on insulaiing maleial N/A

(1s 3 6) C ear connectlon method N/A

(r5 3 7) Clamp ng independenl y N/A

(rs 3.8)

(15.3.10)

(rs 5 r) lc r na s nterna wiang N/A

(15 s r.1) . rt .6..rr 9rrpa16,. al-ir\ 4sd ola(l

(15512) Pu I test p n o. tab lerm na s (4 N 4 samp es)

nsedion force not etceed ng 50 N N/A

115512) Permanent connections: pu -offtest (20 N) N/A

(15 s 2) N/A

Vo tage drop (mV) afrer t h (4 samples)

Vo tage drop of two nseparabelonts N/A

Vollaqe drop (mV)after 1(]th alt 25th cyce N/A

Vo tage drop (mV) aner 50lh a t 1001h cycle N/A

Afrerage ng, \,oltage drop (mV)afrer 1oth alt.
,cth ^!^lA /l .,m^ A.\

Ater ageing \oltase drop (mV) afler 50th alt
100th cycle (4 samp es)

N/A

(15 6) Ternrilrals exlerna w ring N/A

Terminal size and rating

(1562t) Pu I test spring{ype termina s orwe ded connect ons N/A

Pull lesl pin or tab lerminals (4 samples); ,"ffi" N/A

tJa'

,(ilmrq
\\
r1i:I\<- * io\

IRl No. |EC60598_2_3J
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tEc 60598-2'3

Requ remeni + Tesl

iCI BEC

115.6.3.1) IAtsLE: Contact resistance test N/A

Vollage drop lmv)afler I h

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 I t0

vo raqe drop (mv)

Vollage drop of two lnseparab e loints

Vollage drop ater 1Oth alt 25th cycle

Nrlax a owed voilage drop (mV)

l 2 3 5 6 T 8 9 10

Vo laqe drop afrer 50th alt 100th cyc e

It4ax allowed voiage drop (mV)

2 3 5 6 8 9 10

Cont nued agerng \,o tage drop afrer 1olh a t 25th cycie

[r]ax. alowed vollage drop (mV)

l 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10

Continued agelng \oltage drop afrer 50th alt 1001h cycle

[,4ax a lowed vo tage drop (mV)

l 2 3 6 7 8 9 10

Supp ernentary inlonnal on:

1".ffi\

$re
TRF No EC60598 2 3J
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Clause Rstu rement + Test Result'Remark Verdict

nstallatlon nltiae and Pictures

schr€der

VOLTANA O

<< (( !? lf, EC i..l

I
I

TRF No 1EC60598 2 3J
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Clause lRequrremenl + Tesl liesult Remarl Verd ct
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IEC6O598 2 3K ATTACH]\/ENT

Clause Reqlr rement - Test Resu t - Remark Verdict

ort No. P1560]

CENELEC CO NIIVIO N IIlODIFICATIONS (EN)

3.5 (3) I\lARKING

3.5 (3.3 101)
Fo. lum na res not suppl ed wth lerminal b ock
Adequate warning on the package

N/A

3.6 (4) CONST RUCTION

3614 1r 6) F ectro-mechanica conlact systems NiA

3 T0 (5) EXTERNAI AND INTERNAL- WIRING

310 (5 21)

- without a means for connection to the supply N/A

- lerm na b ock specifed N/A

relevant iniorrnation provided N/A

- compliance w th 4.6, 4.7.1,4.7.2,4.10.1. 11.2,
12 and 13.2 ofPad I

3 r0 (5.2 2) Cab es cqua lo EN 50525

Rep ace table 5 1 - Supply cord

3.12 \'12) ENDURANCE TESTS AND THERIVIAL TESTS

3 12 \12 4.2c) Therma test (no.nral ope.aiion)
see foolnole c io tab e 12.2 relating to unsleeved
fxed wlring

ANNEx zB, spEcrAL NATToNAL coNDrroNs (EN) 
^;f|,#1. ,

(3 3)
DK power supp y cords of class I luminaires

N/A

(45r) DK sockei outlets N/Aw .zg

ATTACHI/IENT TO TEST REPORT IEC 60598.2.3
EUROPEAN GROUP DIFFERENCES AND NATIONAL DIFFERENCES

LU[/ NAIRES
PART 2 PART CULAR REQUIREMENTS

SEC]ION 3 LU[,,IiNAIRES FOR ROAD AND STREET LIGHTINGsEU]I(JN J LUM INAIT<ES TOT< KUAU A \U 5II-IE

oiflerences according to .. ..r EN60598-2-3:2003+A1:2011 used in coniunction with
EN 60598-1:2015

Annex Form No. ........................... : EU GD |EC60598 2 3K

Annex torm Onginutol. ................ , rftaO S.p A

MasterAnnex Form......................: 2016-12

copyright @ 2016 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of El6ctrical Equipment
(lEcEE), Genava, SwiEerland. All rights reservod.
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tcEBE!l ReDort No P1560-la

EC6O598 2-3K ATTACHI\]]ENT

Clause ReqLrirement Tesl Result - Remark Verdici

(5 2.r ) cY. DK, Fl GB typeofpus

ZC ANNEX ZC. NATIONAL DEVIATIONS lEN)

(4&5) f R Shlttere.l socket-outlels 10/16A

FRr Safety requiremenls for high buildings

(Arr6te du 3O decembre 2011 porlanl reglement de s6curit6 pour la construction
des mmeubles de grande hauteur et leur prolection contre les isques d ncendie
el de panLque Sectlon V lL, AI1rcle Gll48, EclaLrage)

Glow wire tesi for outer parls of lumina resl

850'C for lum naires n stairways and hoizonta N/A

- 650'C for lndoor luminaires

GB Reourrements accord nq to United Kingdom
Building Regulaiion

N/A
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